

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



January 23, 2007

Susan Lemon The Woods at MapleCreek 1900-32nd Street, SE Grand Rapids, MI 49508-1583

RE: License #: AH410236832

The Woods at MapleCreek 1900-32nd Street, SE

Grand Rapids, MI 49508-1583

Dear Ms. Lemon:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Vicki C. Davison, Licensing Staff

Victi Cranford Davison

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 356-0126

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

## I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #**: AH410236832

Licensee Name: Lutheran Social Services of Michigan Inc

**Licensee Address:** 8131 E Jefferson

Detroit, MI 48214-2691

**Licensee Telephone #:** (313) 823-7700

Authorized Representative: Susan Lemon

Administrator: Sharon Munson

Name of Facility: The Woods at MapleCreek

Facility Address: 1900-32nd Street, SE

Grand Rapids, MI 49508-1583

**Facility Telephone #:** (616) 452-4470

Capacity: 61

Program Type: AGED

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

A letter was received from the administrator on June 25, 2007, requesting modification of the original license to add services provided to residents with Alzheimer's disease and other forms of dementia following building renovation and expansion. The estimated completion of the new construction and renovation was January 2008.

A name change was also requested in writing by the authorized representative to change the name of the home from Luther Woods to The Woods at MapleCreek.

### III. Methodology

An on-site inspection of the renovation and new construction was conducted on 1/11/08. The addition to the existing home added 21 additional beds (increasing the licensed capacity from 40 to 61 beds) as well as providing the physical environment to accommodate the needs of residents with Alzheimer's disease and related conditions. It was noted that all of the doors in the home activate an alarm system if opened without entering the code. This is to prevent residents from wandering away unsupervised. Three enclosed courtyards are available to the residents with walking paths and picnic areas.

There are three living centers, each consisting of two halls. There is a nurse's station in each living center that enables the resident care staff to observe both hallways where residents in their care reside. There is a great room for dining, activities and socialization for all of the residents. Documentation was provided to verify the initial and ongoing training provided to all staff in the home in Alzheimer's disease and other forms of dementia to adequately care for the residents. The facility's description of services was also reviewed and found to be in compliance with MCL333.20178.

## IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

An inspection tour of the new addition to the home was completed, along with observation of staff and residents, confirmation of staff training, and a review of the facility's description of services to persons with Alzheimer's disease or a related condition. All items meet compliance requirements described in MCL 333.20178.

Approval for the addition and increase of the bed capacity to 61 was received from MDCH, Health Facilities Engineering Section, on January 22, 2008.

Approval for the addition was also received from DLEG, Bureau of Fire Services, on January 22, 2008.

# V. Recommendation

Victi Cranford Opvison

It is recommended the home for the aged license of The Woods of MapleCreek be increased to 61 beds and to include services provided to residents with Alzheimer's disease or related condition.

1/23/08

Vicki C. Davison	Date
Licensing Staff	
Beter Montgomery	1/23/08
Betsy Montgomery	Date
Area Manager	